NB 4330

RECEIVED

1994 MAR 16 PM 5: 20

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SPERFIANT OF SPATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1994

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4330

(By Belegate Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers, 4 Del Burk)
By Request of the Executive]

Passed	march 10,	1994
In Effect	From	Passage

® GCIU 360-C

RECEIVED 1994 MAR 16 PM 5: 20

OFFICE CT WEST VIRGINIA SETRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED H. B. 4330

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers, and Delegate Burk) [By Request of the Executive]

[Passed March 10, 1994; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury to the department of commerce, labor and environmental resources, bureau of employment programs-workers' compensation fund, "former" account no. 9000, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 3440, fiscal year 1994, organization 0322, from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated in the designated account for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, supplementing and amending chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-three, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, It appears that there now remains unappropriated a balance in "former" account no. 9000, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 3440, fiscal year 1994, organization 0322, available for further appropriation during the fiscal year 1993-1994, a portion of which is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriation to "former" account no. 9000, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 3440, fiscal year 1994, organization 0322, chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-three, known as the budget bill, be supplemented and amended thereafter to read as follows:

 $\frac{24}{25}$

 $\frac{26}{27}$

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.		
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.		
3 4	DEPARTMENT OF COMM AND ENVIRONMENTAL	,	
$\frac{5}{6}$	129—Bureau of Employme Workers' Compensati		
7	(WV Code Chapte	er 23)	
8	"Former" Account No. 9000		
9	"WVFIMS" Account No.		
10	Fund <u>3440</u> FY <u>1994</u> Org <u>0322</u>		
11 12		Act- ivity	Other Funds
13 14 15 16	1 Personal Services	$001 \\ 004 \\ 010 \\ 099$	\$11,457,362 164,826 4,363,754 16,721,807
17	5 Total		\$32,707,749
18	The purpose of this supplement	ary appi	opriation bill

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement and amend this account in the budget act for the fiscal year 1993-1994 from the unappropriated balance, in order to implement program performance initiatives, by adding four hundred sixty-four thousand, eight hundred twenty dollars to the personal services line item, by adding one hundred seventy thousand, five hundred fourteen dollars to the employee benefits line item, and by adding four million, eight hundred three thousand, eleven dollars to the unclassified line item, for a total increase in authorized spending authority of five million, four hundred thirty-eight thousand, three hundred forty-five dollars to be available for expenditure upon passage of this bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Enast C. Moore Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
A Clerk of the Senate
Donald Topp Class of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within 10 approved this the 10 b
day of 1994. aprilor
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date _

Time